



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CM(M) 1534/2023 & CM APPL. 48962/2023**

SH HARSIMRAN SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Aayush Sai, Advocate.

versus

SH TARANJEET SINGH

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. S. S. Oberoi, Advocate (*through videoconferencing*).

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

%

19.11.2025

1. Adjournment requested by learned counsel for petitioner on the ground that arguing counsel is held up in NCLT, Jaipur. The adjournment request is not opposed since learned counsel had received advance intimation from counsel for petitioner.
2. In view of previous record, adjournment request is allowed but it is made clear that there is no stay on the operation of the impugned order. Vide order dated 30.11.2023, the predecessor bench had requested the trial court to adjourn the matter on request being made. But there shall be no such extension now and trial court may proceed.
3. Relist on 27.04.2026 in Advance List.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

NOVEMBER 19, 2025/dr